interest rate Balance interest rate Balance
   % $’000 % $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 3.71 168,480 7.05 344,023

Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk  168,480  344,023

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
Based on the financial instruments held at balance date, if interest rates had been 100 basis points lower/higher
and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s post‑tax profit for the year would have been $37.9 million
higher/$60.0 million lower (2008: $14.0 million higher/$14.0 million lower). Equity would have been $75.8 million
lower/$52.2 million higher (2008: $84.0 million lower/$93.3 million higher), arising from the cash flow hedging translation
reserve.

The parent entity’s post‑tax profit for the year would have been $2.9 million lower/$2.9 million higher (2008: $3.4 million
lower/$3.4 million higher) had interest rates been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant.

A sensitivity of 100 bps has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of both short‑term and
long‑term interest rates.

Consolidated
   Increase in interest rates Decrease in interest rates
   by 100 bps by 100 bps

   2009 2008 2009 2008
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

(Loss)/profit – interest (11,922) (14,019) 11,922 14,019

Profit/(loss) – ineffectiveness 71,956 – (49,815) –

Equity – cash flow hedge reserve 52,165 93,286 (75,752) (84,038)

It should be noted that the results reflect the net impact on a hedged basis. If interest rates were 10% higher, finance costs
would be impacted by the interest expense on the floating rate positions. Profit is unaffected by the interest expense on the
hedged position, but does impact on the cash flow interest rate hedge reserve in equity.

Annual Report 2009 73

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

Parent
   Increase in interest rates Decrease in interest rates
   by 100 bps by 100 bps

   2009 2008 2009 2008
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000